services, largely related to strategic initiatives, (ii) $5 million increase in travel as compared to reduced travel in Fiscal 2021 resulting from
COVID-19 containment measures, and (iii) $4 million increase in depreciation expense, primarily related to the implementation of a new
ERP, partially offset by an approximate (i) $6 million decrease in compensation and benefits, primarily related to the reversal of stock-
based compensation for a performance award tied to earnings from our investment in Canopy that did not achieve a threshold level of
performance and (ii) $5 million of favorable foreign currency impact.

Selling, general, and administrative expenses as a percent of net sales increased to 19.4% for Fiscal 2022 as compared with 19.3% for Fiscal
2021. The increase is driven largely by approximately 35 basis points of rate growth in connection with the wine and spirits divestitures, largely offset
by approximately 15 points of rate decline in the Beer segment as the increase in Beer net sales exceeded the increase in selling, general, and
administrative expenses and a decrease in the Wine and Spirits segment selling, general, and administrative expenses, which resulted in
approximately 10 basis points of rate decline.

Operating income (loss)
Fiscal
2022

Fiscal
2021

Dollar
Change

Percent
Change

(in millions)
Beer $ 2,703.3 $ 2,494.3 $ 209.0 8 %
Wine and Spirits 470.7 622.4 (151.7) (24 %)
Corporate Operations and Other (238.2) (228.6) (9.6) (4 %)
Canopy (630.1) (1,496.0) 865.9 58 %
Consolidation and eliminations 630.1 1,496.0 (865.9) (58 %)
Comparable Adjustments (604.1) (97.0) (507.1) NM

Consolidated operating income (loss) $ 2,331.7 $ 2,791.1 $ (459.4) (16 %)

The increase in Beer is largely attributable to the strong shipment volume growth within our Mexican beer portfolio and favorable pricing
impact, partially offset by higher operational costs, marketing spend, and general and administrative expenses, as discussed above.

The decrease in Wine and Spirits is largely attributable to the divestitures, partially offset by the increase in organic net sales, led by
favorable impacts from product mix shift and pricing, bulk wine net sales, and branded wine and spirits shipment volume growth.

As previously discussed, the Corporate Operations and Other increase in operating loss is largely due to the increases in consulting and